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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

IN RE: BRANDON A. LONGE, :
Denial of Firearm Purchase : No. 05 - - CD

PETITION/APPLICATION FOR RELIEF
PURSUANT TO 18 Pa.C.S.A. §6105(f) (1)

NOW COMES, Petitioner, BRANDON A. LONGE, individually
and by his agent and grandmother, DOROTHY LONGE, pﬁrsuant to
General Power of Attorney dated January 5, 2004 (photocopy of
which is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “aA”"),
seeking relief from denial of firearm purchase and in support
therecf, states the following:

1. Your Petitioner/Applicant is Brandon A. Longe, an
adult individual, age 21 (d.o.b. 5/28/84), who currently resides
in the Village of Karthaus, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
with a mailing address of P. 0. Box 96, Karthaus, PA 16845,

2. Your Petitioner is currently a member of the U. S.
Army/National Guard and as of mid-March, 2005 just completed a
14.5 month active tour of duty overseas in Iraqg as part of
“Operation Iragi Freedom”. A photocopy of your Petitioner’s
military orders directing him to aétive duty for “Operation
Iragi Freedom” are attached hereto and made a part hereof as
Exhibit “B”.

3. Your Petitioner has been, since his return from
overseas, domiciled in the Village of Karthaus, Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania, with a mailing address of P. 0. Box 96,
Karthaus, PA 16845.

4, At present, your Petitioner is working as a




painting/laborer, but he is subject to recall at any time by the
U. S. Army/National Guard for a second tour of duty in
“Operation Iragi Freedom”. A photocopy of your Petitioner’s
military discharge orders, and a letter from his Unit Commander
explaining the “subject to recall” dated August 15, 2005, are
attached hereto and made a part hereof collectively as Exhibit
“Ccr.

5. Due to your Petitioner’s subject to military
recall status, his designated agent, Dorothy Longe, joins in
this Petition should your Petitioner later become unavailable
for any subsequent proceedings concerning this Petition.

6. On or about November 30, 2003, Your Petitioner
attempted to purchase a rifle, for hunting purposes (hereafter
called “firearm”) at Grice Gun Shop situate at 216 Reed Street,
Clearfield, PA 16830, but said requested purchase was denied
after the gun dealer performed a Pennsylvania Instant Background
Records Check.

7. When Petitioner was unable to complete the
purchase of the firearm ffom the aforementioned gun dealer, he
immediately submitted a challenge of said denial to the
Pennsylvania State Police, Firearms Division - PICS, but said
denial was confirmed by letter from the Pennsylvania State
Police, dated December 10, 2003, asserting that your Petitioner
was subject to a prohibition as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S.A.
§6105(c) (4). A copy of the letter of December 10, 2003 1is
attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “D”.

8. Your Petitioner’s challenge was denied “for his




1998 involuntary commitments” to the Clearfield-Jefferson County
Mental Health facility on the following dates:

(1) June 24, 1998;

(ii) September 7, 1998; and

(iii) December 14, 1998.

9. Your Petitioner was a juvenile (age 14) at the
time of the aforementioned commitments and was only committed by
virtue of untrue and unfounded allegations made by his mother,
Deanna K. Spingola Brady Plubell, who does suffer from both
medical and mental illnesses and who was using your Petitioner,
in what his current physician describes as “Munchausen by
Proxy”.

10. Your Petitioner does not now suffer nor has he
ever been diagnosed with a mental illness or mental disability.
Attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “E” is a sworn
statement from your Petitioner’s family paysician, Larry G.
Adams, M. D.

11. Due to the unsettled environment your Petitioner
was exposed to while living with his mother, your Petitioner
went to live with his grandparents, Thomas F. Longe and Dorothy
Longe beginning in 1999.

12. Your Petitioner has never been convicted of a
criminal offense in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, or in any
other state.

13. Your Petitioner currently is and always has been
in “good standing” with the U. S. Army/National Guard.

14. At no time has your Petitioner ever posed a risk




to himself or any other person by virtue of his possessing a
firearm.

WHEREFORE, your Petitioner, by his agent prays that
this Honorable Court enter an Order, as authorized by 18
Pa.C.S.A. § 6105(f) (1) which states:

(A) Petitioner, Brandon A. Longe, may possess a firearm
without risk to himself or to any other person;

(B) As of the date of this Order, Petitioner, Brandon A.
Longe, is no longer under any disability or prohibition as
enumerated in 18 Pa. C.S.A. §6105 which would preclude him from
possessing, using, controlling, selling, transferring,
manufacturing or obtaining a license to possess, use, control,
sell, transfer or manufacture a firearm in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania; and |

(C) The Pennsylvania State Police are directed to expunge,
redact and/or otherwise remove from its records, particularly
those maintained under the Pennsylvania Instant Check System,
all records showing Petitioner, Brandon A. Longe, was ever
committed to the Clearfield-Jefferson County MH/MR facility at
any time prior to December 14, 2003.

| Respectfully Submitted:

GATES & SE
By:

andrew P. Gdtes, Esquire
Attorney for Movant, Brandon A. Longe

Two North Front Street
P. O. Box 846
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-1766
Date: Au’iw“’ 23 , 2005
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THE PURPOSE OF THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS TO GIVE THE
PERSON DESIGNATED (YOUR "AGENT") BROAD POWERS TO HANDLE YOUR
PROPERTY, WHICH MAY INCLUDE POWERS TO SELL OR OTHERWISE DISPOSE OF
ANY REAL OR PERSONAL PROPERTY WITHOUT ADVANCE NOTICE TO YOU OR
APPROVAL BY YOU.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY DOES NOT IMPOSE A DUTY ON YOUR
AGENT TO EXERCISE GRANTED POWERS, BUT WHEN POWERS ARE EXERCISED,
YOUR AGENT MUST USE DUE CARE TO ACT FOR YOUR BENEFIT AND IN AC-
CORDANCE WITH THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY.

YOUR AGENT MAY EXERCISE THE POWERS GIVEN HERE
THROUGHOUT YOUR LIFETIME, UNLESS YOU EXPRESSLY LIMIT THE DURATION
OF THESE POWERS OR YOU REVOKE THESE POWERS OR A COURT ACTING ON
YOUR BEHALF TERMINATES YOUR AGENT'S AUTHORITY.

YOUR AGENT MUST KEEP YOUR FUNDS SEPARATE FROM YOUR
AGENT'S FUNDS.

A COURT CAN TAKE AWAY THE POWERS OF YOUR AGENT IF IT
FINDS YOUR AGENT IS NOT ACTING PROPERLY.

THE POWERS AND DUTIES OF AN AGENT UNDER A POWER OF AT-
TORNEY ARE EXPLAINED MORE FULLY IN 20 PA.C.S. CH. 56.

IF THERE IS ANYTHING ABOUT THIS FORM THAT YOU DO NOT
UNDERSTAND, YOU SHOULD ASK A LAWYER OF YOUR OWN CHOOSING TO
EXPLAIN IT TO YOU.

: I HAVE READ OR HAD EXPLAINED TO ME THIS NOTICE AND I
UNDERSTAND ITS CONTENT.

Dated: Januafy 5, 2004

=

“"" Brandon £, Longe




GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW EVERYONE BY THESE PRESENTS, which are intended to
constitute a Nondurable General Power of Attorney, THAT I, Brandon A. Longe, having an
address at Brza_;}‘d &ﬁ Longe, P.O. Box 96, Karthaus, PA 16845, hereby make, constitute and
appoint wonge, having an address at P.O. Box 96 , Karthaus, PA 16845, as my agent
TO ACT in my name, place and stead in any way which I could do, if I were personally present,
to the extent that [ am permitted by law to act through an agent:

(a) to ask, demand, sue for, recover and receive all manner of goods, chattels,
debts, rents, interest, sums of money and demands whatsoever, due or to become
due, and to execute, acknowledge and deliver acquittances, receipts, releases,
satisfactions or other discharges for the same;

(b) to make, execute, endorse, accept and deliver in my name or in the name of
my agent all checks, notes, drafts, warrants, securities, stock certificates, cer-
tificates of deposit, bonds, acknowledgments, and any other agreements,
certificates or instruments of any nature, as my agent may deem necessary or
appropriate;

(c) to cause securities or other property to be held or registered in the name of a
nominee or nominees or in any other form; to vote any and all shares of stock or
other securities and to execute proxies or other instruments with respect to such
stock or securities; :

(d) to deposit and withdraw any sums to or from any bank, savings or similar
account maintained by me; to open or cause to be opened any safe deposit box in
my name and to examine and remove any or all of the contents of such box; and
to conduct such other banking transactions as my agent may deem necessary or
appropriate;

(e) to deal with all matters relating to insurance, including the procurement and
maintenance thereof; however, notwithstanding the powers given my agent in this
and other provisions of this power of attorney, my agent shall have no incidents of
ownership in any life insurance policy in which I own an interest and which
insures the life of my agent;

(f) to enter and take possession of any real or personal property belonging to me
or to which I may be entitled, and to receive and take for me and in my name any
rents, issues and profits of any such property; and to purchase, invest in, reinvest
1, sell, exchange, lease, grant options upon, convey, assign, transfer, encumber or
otherwise dispose of any real or personal property of any nature and wherever
situate; and to execute, acknowledge and deliver all contracts, deeds, leases,
mortgages, transfers to trusts, bills of sale, assignments, extensions, satisfactions,
releases, waivers, consents, and any other agreements, writings and instruments of



any nature affecting any real or personal property, as my agent may deem
necessary or appropriate;

(g) to commence any actions or proceedings, for the recovery of any real or
personal property or for any other purpose; to appear in, answer and defend any
actions or proceedings commenced against me; and to prosecute, maintain,
appeal, discontinue, compromise, settle and adjust all actions, proceedings,
accounts, dues and demands that now or hereafter may exist, as my agent may
deem necessary or appropriate;

(h) to create, amend or terminate one or more trusts, partnerships, corporations,
co-tenancies or any other form of ownership or entity for the purpose of dealing
with any property or property interest of any nature that I may have or hereafter
acquire, under such terms and with such provisions as my agent may deem
necessary or appropriate; and to transfer any or all property in which I have an
interest into any trusts, partnerships, corporations, co-tenancies or other entities,
whether created by me or my agent or otherwise (and, in this regard, that my
agent may be a remainderman, partner, shareholder, co-tenant or beneficiary of
any such entity shall not affect the validity of any action hereunder, and shall not,
by itself, constitute a breach of fiduciary duty); and to remove property from any
such entity; and to give to any such entity, or to any person acting as agent or
trustee under any instrument executed by me or on my behalf, such instructions or
authorizations as I may have the right to give;

(i) to take all steps and remedies necessary or appropriate for the conduct and
management of my business and personal affairs, and for recovering, obtaining
and holding all real or personal property including debts, interest, demands,
duties, sums of money or any other things whatsoever, as aforesaid, that are
thought to be due, owing, belonging or payable to me in my own right or
otherwise;

() to employ such agents, attorneys, accountants, investment counsel, trustees,
caretakers and other persons and entities, and to delegate duties hereunder and
pay such compensation, as my agent may deem necessary or appropriate; and

(k) to do, execute, perform and finish for me and in my name all things which my
agent shall deem necessary or appropriate, in and about or concerning my
property or any part thereof.

In addition, I specifically authorize my agent to deal with tax authorities, to |
execute and sign on my behalf any and all Federal, state, local and foreign income and gift tax
returns, including estimated returns and interest, dividends, gains and transfer returns, for all
periods between 1975 and 2050, and to pay any taxes, penalties and interest due thereon; to
allocate generation-skipping transfer tax exemptions (within the meaning of Section 2642(a) of
the Intenal Revenue Code) and to make tax elections; to represent me or to sign an Internal Re-
venue Service Form 2848 (Power of Attorney or Declaration of Representative) or Form 8821

L)



(Tax Information Authorization), or comparable authorization, appointing a qualified lawyer,
certified public accountant or enrolled agent (including my agent if so qualified) to represent me
before any office of the Internal Revenue Service or any state, local or foreign taxing authority
with respect to the types of taxes and years referred to above, and to specify on said authorization
said types of taxes and years; to receive from or inspect confidential information in any office of
the Internal Revenue Service or state, local or foreign tax authority; to receive and deposit, in any
one of my bank accounts, or those of any revocable trust of mine, checks in payment of any
refund of Federal, state, local or foreign taxes, penalties and interest; to pay by check drawn on
any bank account of mine or of any revocable trust of mine and have accounts to permit my
agent to draw checks for payment of said items; to execute waivers (and offers of waivers) of
restrictions on assessment or collection of deficiencies in taxes and waivers of notice of
disallowance of a claim for credit or refund; to execute consents extending the statutory period
for assessment or collection of such taxes; to execute offers in compromise and closing
Agreements under Section 7121 or comparable provisions of the Internal Revenue Code or any
Federal, state, local or foreign tax statutes or regulations; to delegate authority or to substitute
another representative for any one previously appointed by me or my agent; and to receive
copies of all notices and other written communications involving my Federal, state, local or
foreign taxes at such address as my agent may designate.

This power of attorney shall not be effective during any period in which I am
incapacitated.

This power of attorney, however, shall terminate on January 4, 2006.

To induce any third party to act hereunder, I hereby agree that any third party
receiving a duly executed copy or facsimile of this power of attorney may act hereunder, and that
revocation or termination hereof shall be ineffective as to such third party unless and until actual
notice or. knowledge of such revocation or termination shall have been received by such third
party. I, for myself and my heirs, executors, legal representatives.and assigns, hereby agree to
indemnify and hold harmless any such third party from and against any and all claims that may
arise against such third party by reason of such third party having relied upon the provisions of
this power of attorney.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have exccuted this power of attorney this Sth day

of January, 2004.
P —

Brandon A. %ge




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAN IA, COUNTY OF LEBANON, ss.

On this §\mday of January, 2004, before me, the undersigned officer, personally
appeared Brandon A. Longe, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose
name is subscribed to the within power of attorney, and acknowledged that he executed the same

for the uses and purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Caed, A Aoty

Notary Public i
My commission expires on B q\ “4 5,1’
S ariag o
S. :. \\ v .:/' PEE
N o= ‘ot
A Tt
PameeaA Amoid. 3 2L O
Union Twp., Lebanon , LT RAIR
M]Commissaon Expires Aug T RS
ot Y,_"_--...-:',’
Merrmer,PennsyNamaAssodaﬂmaNotanos ot



AFFIDAVIT THAT POWER OF ATTORNEY
IS IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD, ss.

Dc ra7’;{ ‘)Qg‘ .
I, Desthy/Longe, being duly sworn, depose and say:

THAT Brandon A. Lonée, having an address at Brandon A. Longe, P.O. Box 96,
Karthaus, PA 16845, as principal, did, in a writing dated January 5, 2004, appoint me his true
and lawful agent, and that attached hereto is a true copy of said power of attorney.

THAT I have no actual knowledge or actual notice of the revocation or
termination of the aforesaid power of attorney by death or otherwise, or knowledge of any facts
indicating the same. I further represent, to the best of my knowledge after diligent search and
inquiry, that: said principal is now alive; has not, at any time, revoked, terminated, suspended or
repudiated the power of attorney; and the power of attorney still is in full force and effect.

THAT I make this affidavit for the purpose of inducirg
to accept delivery of the following instrument(s), as executed by me in my capacity of agent of

said principal, with full knowledge that this affidavit will be relied upon in accepting the execu-
tion and delivery of said instrument(s) and in paying good and valuable consideration therefor:

Dated: J 23 -5

@zg@éy

Subscribed and sworn to before me

o T
I A R A
Dt Bt Yok 27 e
/ 4 N -0 P
‘ Notary Public I /.L,c";,
My commission expires on D L
(;.‘:’.-_-n&_, -
} “aal
| sz ‘-Joctja Public
i G 2id Coun
LW Coma L s Apr Ts,t‘{:ﬁt'
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY AGENT
DoraTh
I, Derthy Longe, have read the attached power of attorney and am the person
identified as the agent for the principal. I hereby acknowledge that in the absence of a specific
provision to the contrary in the power of attorney or in 20 Pa.C.S. when I act as agent: (1) Ishall
exercise the powers for the benefit of the principal; (2) I shall keep the assets of the principal
separate from my assets; (3) I shall exercise reasonable caution and prudence; and (4) T shall
keep a full and accurate record of all actions, receipts and disbursements on behalf of the princi-

pal.

Dated: [-23-0%

Subscribed and sworn to before me

)

Dot @hor 204
Notary Public

* My commission expires on

T i e e
e PEASYIVET. R A2 oualion 0F NG 1105
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: TTiatﬁbycer*Eﬁr thia to be a true
‘and attested copy of the crigine
sgocument filed in this offica,

JAN 30 2004

Aﬂast: 4 ~
‘..':-"".'73.?2.‘1“ wﬂw

Peg. of Wits, Rac. of Deeds & Cik. of Ophars’ Coun

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
FIRST MONDAY IN JANUARY 2008



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL
ANNVILLE, PENNSYLVANIA 17003-5002

ORDERS 013-143 ' 13 January 2004
LONGE BRANDON A 172-70-9183 PFC CO B 728TH MSB FWD
(PG1B4-887) 143 S TULPEHOCKEN ST PINE GROVE PA 17963

You are ordered to active duty as a member of your Reserve Conmponent Unit for
the period indicated unless socner released or unless extended. Proceed from
your current location in sufficient time to report by the date specified.

You enter active duty upon reporting to unit home station.

REPORT TO HOME STATION: 20 January 2004 , Pine Grove, PA
REPORT TO MOB STATION: 23 January 2004 , Fort Eustis, VA

Period of active duty: Not to exceed 730 days”

Purpose: OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM (OIF)

Mobilization Category Code: G

Additional instructions:

(a) Early reporting is not authorized.

{b) You are ordered to AD with the consent of the Governor or other appropriate
authority of your state. '

(c) Sure Pray is mandatory. Bring the appropriate documentation to authorize
sure pay to 'the bank (SF 1199). Bring copies of marriage certificate, )
divorce decree, birth certificate of natural children or documentation of
dependency/child support, family care plan, wills, bowers of attorney and

- other documents affecting pay status. Pay status reported in DIMS-RC A24.
Transaction must be O (Alpha Character). Per Diem Authorized IAW JFTR. -

(d) This is an unaccompained tour. Movement of HHG and dependents not
authorized. Non temporary storage of HHG is authorized. Storage of
one POV is authorized. :

(e) ID Card and Tags required on person while on Government orders.
Panographic Dental X-Rays or SF 603 and HIV Screen required if not current.
You and your dependents, as your agents, authorized PX/COM/THEATER and
med care during the period covered by this order. ]

{f) Send DD Form 214 to Unit of Assignment. You will return to the place of
initial entry on AD for Outprocessing/Refrad.

{g) Demobilization of units is prohibited without prior approval of HQ DA.
Individual members of the unit will demobilize with the unit unless

. provisions of AR 635-100 or AR 635-200 apply. :

{h} Unit personnel must have copies of marriage license, birth certificate of
children, rental or mortgage agreements and other documents necessary for
bPay entitlements to be processed by the mobilization station.

(i) Pursuant to Presidential Executive Order 13223 (14 Sep 2001 ), you are
relieved from your present Reserve Component status and are ordered to
report for a period of active duty not to exceed 25 days for mobilization
processing. Porceed from your present location in sufficient time to
report by the date specified.

EXHIBIT "B" - 2 pages



ORDERS 013-143 HQ PA NG, OTAG, 13 January 2004

Additional instructions (cont): .
{J) If upon reporting for Active Duty you fail to meet deployment medical

standards (Whether because of a temporary or permanent medical condition).
Then you may be released from Active Duty. Returned to your prior reserve
status, and returned to your home address. Subject to a subsequent order

to active duty upon resolution of the disqualifying medical condition.

(k) If upon reporting for Active Duty, you are found to satisfy medical
deployment standards, then you are further ordered to Active Duty for
period not to Exceed { 545 ) days. Such period to include the period
(NOT TO EXCEED 25 DAYS) REQUIRED TO MOBILIZATION PROCESSING.

{1) Excess baggage is authorized.

(m) Ordered to active duty for an initial period of up to 18 months

(n) This initial period may be extended up to an additional 6 months

FOR ARMY USE _
Auth: Title 10 USC Section 12302

Acct clas: ]
Enl pay/alw: 2142010.0000 01-1100 P2X2A00 11**/12** VIRQ F9203 5570 S12120

Enl tvl/pd: 2142020.0000 01-1100 P135198 21%*/22%%/25%* VIRQ F9203 5570 599999

Enl pay/alw: 2152010.0000 01-1100 P2X2R00 11**/12%* VIRQ F9203 5570 512120

Enl tvl/pd: 2152020.0000 01-1100 P135198 21%*/22%%/25+* VIRQ F9203 5570 599999

. Sex: M
MDC: PM . : : '
PMOS/R0S/ASI/LIC: 88M1, Yy
HOR: PO BOX 96 : , KARTHUAS PA16845
DOR: 07-SEP-03 .
PEBD: 07-SEP~01
Security Clearance: N
Comp: ARNGUS
Format: 165

FOR TEE ADJUTANT GENERAL:
MNANNNNNNNNNNN/77777707777
AN

HQ, PAARNG /7
\\ OFFICIAL //
: MNANNNNNNNNN//72727777177
DISTRIBUTION: JOSEPH A. LANESKI
pPay administration COL, GS, PAARNG

Acting Chief of Staff



N .
CAUTION: NOT TO BE USED FOR THIS IS AN IMPO

RTANT RECORD.

IDENTIFICATION PURPOSES SAFEGUARD IT.

ANY ALTERATIONS IN SHADED
AREAS RENDER FORM VOID

ARMY / ARNI

fo]f 2. DEPARTMENT, COMPONENT AND BRANCH

G

CERTIFICATE OF RELEASE OR DISCHARGE FROM ACTIVE DUTY

19840528

5. DATE OF BIRTH (YYYYMMDD)

6. RESERVE OBLIG. TERM. DATE

Year 2009(Month (9{Day 06

7.a PLACE OF ENTRY INTO ACTIVE DUTY

PINE GROVE, PA

7.b HOME OF RECORD AT TIME OF
address f known)

PO BOX 96

KARTHUAS, PA 16845

ENTRY (City and state, or complete

8.a LAST DUTY ASSIGNMENT AND MAJOR COMMAND
CO B 728TH MSB FWD FC

8.b STATION WHERE SEPARATED

FORT BRAGG, NC 28310-5000

9. COMMAND TO WHICH TRANSFERRED

CO B 728TH MSB FWD 143 S TULPHEHOCKEN ST PINE GROVE PA 17963

10. SGLI COVERAGE | | None
Amount: $ 250, 000.00

11. PRIMARY SPECIALTY (List number, title and years and months in

12. RECORD OF SERVICE

Year(s)

M

th

Day(s)

specialty. List additional specialty numbers and titles involving
periods of one or more years.)

a. Date entered AD This Period

88M10 MOTOR TRANSPORT OP--1 YRS-3 MOS

. Separation Date This Period

//NOTHING FOLLOWS

. Net Active Service This Period

. Total Prior Active Service

. Total Priar Inactive Service

. Foreign Service

. Sea Service

JjQ|~leojalo|o

. Effective Date of Pay Grade

13. DECORATIONS, MEDALS, BADGES, CITATIONS AND CAMPAIGN R
ARMY COMMENDATION MEDAL//NATIONAL DEFENSE SERV

FOLLOWS

BBONS AWARDED OR AUTHORIZED (A/l periods of service)

ICE MEDAL//GLOBAL WAR ON TERRORISM

EXPEDITIONARY MEDAL//GLOBAL WAR ON TERRORISM SERVICE MEDAL//ARMED FORCES RESERVE MEDAL AND
MOBILIZATION//ARMY SERVICE RIBBON//DRIVER AND MECHANIC BADGE WITH DRIVER-W BAR//NOTHING

14. MILITARY EDUCATION (Course title, number of weeks and month an

d year completed)

HEAVY EQUIPMENT TRANSPORTERS COURSE, 2 WEEKS, JAN 2004//NOTHING FOLLOWS

15.a MEMBER CONTRIBUTED TO POST-VIETNAM ERA Yes No 15.b HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE OR Yes No
VETERAN'S ECUCATIONAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM X EQUIVALENT X

16. DAYS ACCRUED LEAVE PAID

.5

17. MEMBER WAS PROVIDED A COMPLETE DENTAL EXAM AND ALL APPROPRIATE DENTAL SERVICES AND TREATMENT WITHIN 90 DAYS PRIOR TQO SEPARATION

W0
DD Form 214-AUTOMATED, NOV €8

Previous editions are obsolete.

MEMBER - 4



PENNSYLVANIA ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
Co D 728" Main Support Battalion
PO Box 847
Clearfield, PA 16830-0847

15 Aug 05

To whom it may concem;

SPC Brandon Longe is subject to recall to active duty for a period not to exceed 24 months
during a five year period. Any questions contact the undersigned at 814-765-1119,

BE . KRIDER
SSG PAARNG
Training NCO



PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE

1800 ELMERTON AVENUE
HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17110-9758

December 10, 2003 File Number:03-12-03953
BRANDON A LONGE
PO BOX 96
514 LONGE'S MT ROAD
KARTHAUS PA 16845

Dear Mr. Longe:

We are in receipt of your challenge request form SP4-197, which you submitted in response to a
Pennsylvania Instant Check System (PICS) deniai for a purchase/transfer of a firearm dated December 9,
2003.

Please be advised that at this time your denial is confirmed. Attached is a listing of the
information or record that identifies the reason for the denial. This information is confidential and to be
used only if you decide to continue with the challenge procedure. ‘ ’

Please be advised that the basis for your denial can be found under 18 Pa. C. S. § 6105 (c) 4,
which prohibits a person who has been adjudicated incompetent or has been involuntarily committed to a
mental institution for inpatient care under Section 302, 303, or 304 of the Mental Health Procedures Act
from possessing a firearm. Also, Federal Law 18 U.S.C. § 922, restricts any person adjudicated as a
menta] defective or involuntarily committed to any mental institution.

Your 1998 involuntary commitments are prohibiting.

Should the attached information NOT pertain to you, please call the number listed below.
Pennsylvania law provides that any person who knowingly and intentionally obtains or furnishes
information collected or maintained pursuant to the Uniform Firearms Act for any purpose other than
compliance with the Act, or who knowingly or intentionally disseminates, publishes or otherwise makes
available such information to any person, commits a felony of the third degree.

Questions about the PICS Denial and Challenge Process may be directed to the following
- PiCS Legal Assistant: Sam Colbert at (717) 705-4542 or (717) 705-4682 or by writing to the above
address ATTN: PICS Legal. You may appeal this decision to the Office of Attorney General,
Regulatory Compliance & Intelligence Section, at 610-631-6592 in accordance with the provisions of the
Uniform Firearms Act.

Lieute G. Elias
Director, Firessms Division

Enclosure(s)

An Internationally Accredited Law. Enforcement Agency
EXHIBIT "D" - 9 pages
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Possible Reason(s) for Denial:

Name: LONGE, BRANDON ALLEN

Mental Health Commitment Date: 12-14-98

Issuing Authority: CLEARFIELD/J EFFERSON COUNTY MH
Location: PA

Name: LONGE, BRANDON ALLEN

Mental Health Commitment Date: 6-24-98

Issuing Authority: CLEARF IELD/JEFFERSON COUNTY MH
Location: PA

Name: LONGE, BRANDON ALLEN

Mental Heaith Commitment Date: 9-7-98

Issuing Authority: CLEARFIELD/JEFFERSON COUNTY MH
Location; PA

December 10, 2003

File Number: 3-12-3953

——
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SP 4-197 (7-2000)
(WEB FORM)
OMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Ci
PENNSYLVANIA INSTANT CHECK SYSTEM CHALLENGE

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE

Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, Pennsytvania 17110, Any denial not based on a PICS background records check
should not be submitted to the Pennsyivania State Police. " -

 Please type or print clearly with blue or black ink. ALL CHALLENGES SUBMITTED MUST BE LEGIBLE AND
SIGNED AND DATED BY THE APPLICANT OR THEY WILL BE RETURNED. The Pennsylvania State Pofice wil
respond in writing within 5 business days of receipt of this form. Please include copies of any infomation you may

file.
PART I: REASON FOR CHALLENGE REQUEST‘
Check the appropriate block: . .
Denial of purchaseftransfer of fiream K Denial of License to carry firearm [}
PART Il: DATE AND LOCATION OF DENIAL
Date the denial was issued (mm/dd/yy): 11 362053

Dealer/Retailer/County of Sheriff; GRice Gom SHef 216 Re€h ST clesec)cn

have regarding dispositions on old arrest records, etc., which would be belpful in expediting the processing of your -

If the dealer's address is unknown and the denial was issued at a gun show, please provide the firearm dealer's #4353,

name and the location of the gun show: '
PART il SUBJECT OF DENIAL ,

Name: (Last L Anpe First {48andon Middle) Alle

R)
727

Address: o Bnyw QU 7 lonee's (NE, 3 .

City & State: Y rThay s  PA N __1ZipCoder 1,345
[ Date of Birth (mm/ddiyyy. ~S /2 Y%y | Soclal Security Number: (77-Y6 -G ¥3 |
[Driver's icenseloperators Nurmber 20 0N (% | State: Eoan<inanibh

State-Tssued Non-Driver's Identffication Card Number (if Non Driver): '

_ _ State:

[ Sex MIXTFT TRace: nhde | Maiden Name andlor Aliases: ]
[ Height ST {11 [Weight 1Y o | Hair Color Yo | Eve Colorr &Slue ]
| ScarsMarksiTatioos: |6 T% Wom b Scor yaent S\de a\F At on Longe ™ |

Have you ever been arresteqd in Pennsylvania and/or another state/country/military? res | [no

If yes, where? [0 q ana « Yeoansg loanie

Did this amrest(s) result in a conviction? o y

Telephohe Numbers where you may be contacted:

Home: € 14- 243-4 7S < Work:  ny 5<3- 036 %

Page 1 of 4
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DENIAL CHALLENGE PROCESS INFORMATION

The Pennsylvania Instant Check System (PICS) is required to check state and federal databases

In order to determine an individual’s eligibility to acquire a firearm or Iicense to carry a firearm.

1. Convictiqn of a crime enumerated in Section 6105 (b), or any of the conditions of Section 6105
: (c), of the Uniform Firearms Act. (See page 3 for specific infqrmation.)

- o

S T S G A

sonment for a term exceeding one year,
not including offenses ‘pertaining to antitrust, unfair trade’ practices, restraints of trade, or
regulation of business; or state offenses classified ag misdemeanors and punishable by a term
of imprisonment not 1o exceed two years.

2. Charged with or convicted of a crime punishable by |m5

3. Conviction of an offense under the Act of April 14, 1972 (P.L. 233, No. 64), known as the
Controlied Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act.

8. Subject of a court order restraining you from harassing, stalking, or threatening an intimate partner
-~ orchild of such partner.

Section 6105 (a):

Effective November 22,1995, 18 Pa.C.S. § 6105 (a) prohibits persons convicted of any of the following
offenses under 18 Pa.C S from possessing, using, controlling, transferring, manufacturing, or obtaining

Page 2 of 4



Section 6105 Lb): . L
908 ibited offensive weapons. § 3921 Thetft by uniawful taking or disposition, upon

Proh
911 Cormupt organizations. conviction of the second felony offense.
912  Possession of weapon on school property. § 3923  Thett by extortion, when the offense is
2502 Murder. . accompanied by threats of violence,
¥ 2503 Voluntary manslaughter. § 3925 - Receiving stolen property, upon conviction of
2504 Involuntary manslaughter, if the offense is the second felony offense.
based on the reckless use of a firearm, § 4912 Impersonating a public servant, if the person is
3 2702 Aggravated assautt. impersonating a law enforcement officer.
2703 Assault by prisoner. § 4952 Intimidation of witnesses or victims.
2704 Assault by life prisoner. o § 4953 _ Retaliation against witness or vicim. = B
. § 2708 , Harassment and stalking, if the - ~ § 5121 Escape. =<, 4 i iy, ¢ o R S il AR
-+ Voffense relates to stalking. § 5122 . . Weapons or implements for escape. .
§ 2901 Kidnapping. : . . § 5501 Riot, if the offense relates to a firearm or other
3 2902 Unlawful restraint: deadly weapon. - . e
§ 2910 Luringa child into a motor vehidle. § 5515 - Prohibiting of fparamilitary training.
3121 Rape. § 6110.1 Possession of firearm by minor.
3123 Involuntary deviate sexual intercourse, § 6301 Corruption of minors.
3125 Aggravated indecent assault. § 6302 Sale or lease of weapons and explosives.
§ 3301 Arsonand related offenses.
§ 3302 Causingor risking catastrophe.
§ 3502 Burglary. Any offense equivalent to any of the above-enumerated
§ 3503 Criminal trespass, if the offense is graded a offenses under the prior laws of this Commonwealth, or any
felony of the second degree or higher. offense equivalent to any of the above-enumerated
§ 3701 Robbery. . - offenses under the statutes of any other state or of the
§ 3702 Robbery of motor vehicie, United States.
Section 6105 (c):

Effective November 22,1995, 18 Pa.C S. § 6105 (c) also prohbits the following persons from possessing, using, controlling,
transferring, manufacturing, or obtaining a license to passess, use, control, transfer, or manufacture a firearm in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, '

ARE YOU A PERSON WHO:
1. is a fugitive from justice; or

2. has been convicted of an offense under the act of April 14, 1972 (P.L. 233, No. 64), known as The Controlled Substance,
Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, or any equivalent Federal statute or equivalent statute of any other state, that may be
punishable by a term of imprisonment exceeding two years; or

- ¥ear period. For the purposes of this paragraph only, the prohibition of Section 6105 (a) shall only apply to transfers or
purchases of firearms after the third conviction; or : ' .

Mental Health Procedures Act; or ,
5. being an alien, is ilegally or unlawfully in the United States; or

8. is the subject of an active protection from abuse order issued pursuant to 23 Pa.C.S. § 6108 (relating to relief), which order
provides for the confiscation of firearms during the period of time the order is in effect. This prohibition shall terminate

upon the expiration or vacation of an active protection from abuse order or portion thereof relating {o the confiscation of
firearms; or :

7. was adjudicated delinquent by a court pursuant to 42 Pa.C.S. § 6341 (relating to adjudication) or under any equivalent
Federal statute or statute of any other state as a result of conduct which if committed by an adult would constitute an
offense under 18 Pa.C.S. Sections 2502, 2503, 2702, 2703, 2704, 2901, 3121, 3123, 3301, 3502, 3701 and 3923; or

8. was adjudicated delinquent by a court pursuant to 42 Pa.C.S. § 6341 or under any equivalent Federal statute or statute
of any other state as 5 result of conduct which if committed by an adult would constitute an.offense enumerated in 18
Pa.C.S. § 6105 (b) with the e ception of those crimes set forth in paragraph (7). This prohibition shall terminate 15 years

after the last appiicable delinguent adjudication or upon the person reaching the age of 30, whichever is earier.

o
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DATE: ||-Ry-03 SIGNATURE: m /

(Note: All chalienges submitted must be signed, dated, and complete. Pages 1 through 4 must
be submitted for a challenge to be considered complete. Any challenge received that is not filled
out completely, signed, and dated will be considered non-filed and returned.)

**+ The following information refers to situations most often misunderstood regarding denials.

1. Federal law prohibits 2 person who is under indictment for, or has been convicted of a crime that

2. There are no time limits on old arrestrecords. If you have an old conviction for a charge that
wouid be prohibiting, it will st prohibit you regardless of whether the record is one (1) year old
or fifty (50) years old.

Page 4 of 4



MID-STATE MEDICAL SERVICES
601 North Front Street
Philipsburg, PA 16866

“umc By , 2005

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

I am writing this letter upon request of '{% patient, BRANDON A. LONGE.
Mr. Longe has been under my medical care since [VOV.  [49 . At this point,
Mr. Longe suffers from no mental iliness. From my review of the records | have in my
possession, Mr. Longe has never been diagnosed with, or treated for, a mental iliness.

_ Back in 1998 (when Brandon Longe was 14 years of age) at the time of
his three (3) mental health commitments, Mr. Longe's mother was using him by
“‘Munchausen by Proxy”. She did this for purposes of getting attention, including
medical attention, treatment and prescription medications for herself.

Since Mr. Longe suffers from no mental iliness or any other related _
condition, it is my opinion Mr. Longe may possess, use or control a firearm in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania without any risk to himself or to any other person.

Sincerely,

H At

Larry G. Adams, M. D.

Sworn to and subscribed before me

this Q?Lday ot JUNE , 2008.
fily £ bt g

Notary Public’

My Commission Expires: 52 7 _

_ Notarial Seal
Emiy R. Gette-Doyle, Notary Public
Phlipsburg Boro, Centrs County
Commission Expires May 12, 2007

Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries

EXHIBIT "E"




VEZERIFICATTION

I, BRANDCN A. LCNGE, Petitioner, verify that the
statements made in the foragoing Petition are true and correct
to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I, the
undersigned, understand that false statements made herein are
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

K

m'an A. ge, Petitioner

Date: ?\/2310(




VERIFICATTION

I, DOROTHY LONGE, as agent and grandmother for
BRANDON A. LONGE, Petitioner, verify that the statements made
in the foregoing Petition are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge, information and belief. I, the undersigned,
understand that false statements made herein are subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification

to authorities.

Dorothy Longe, Agent and Grandmother
of Brandon A. Longe, Movant

Date: 8(23 (O(




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: BRANDON A. LONGE, :
Denial of Firearm Purchase : No. 05 - 152835 - CD

ORDER

AND NOW, this M day of &NUML&M , 2005,
upon consideration of the Petition/Application for Relief
Pursuant to 18 Pa. C.S.A. §6105(f) (1) of 3randon A. Longe, the
Court hereby orders and decrees the following:

(A) Petitioner, Brandon A. Longe, may possess a firearm
without risk to himself or to any other person;

(B) As of the date of this Order, Petitioner, Brandon A.
Longe, is no longer under any disability or prohibition as
enumerated in 18 Pa. C.S.A. §6105 which would preclude him from
possessing, using, controlling, selling, transferring,
manufacturing or obtaining a license to possess, use, control,
sell, transfer or manufacture a firearm in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania;

(C) The Pennsylvania State Police are directed to expunge,
redact and/or otherwise remove from its records, particularly
those maintained under the Pennsylvania Instant Check System all
records showing that Petitioner, Brandon A. Longe, was ever
committed to the Clearfield-Jefferson County MH/MR facility at
any time prior to December 14, 2003, and

(D) The Clearfield County Prothonotary, within ten (10)
days of the date of this Order, shall send a certified copy of
the same to the Pennsylvania State Police at 1800 Elmerton
Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, with said certified copy of the
Order to have designated thereon the social security number and
date of birth of Brandon A. Longe.

BY THE COURT:

Judge




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

IN RE: BRANDON A. LONGE,

Denial of Firearm Purchase : No. 05 - [528:5 - CD
RULE
Al A .
AND NOW, this &5  day of _FlU6DST , 2005, in

consideration of the Petitioner’s Petition, a Rule is entered
upon the Pennsylvania State Police, to show cause why the relief
requested in Petitioner’s Petition should not be granted.

RULE RETURNABLE for Fearing on the g“d‘”‘ day of

Wu/ , 2005, at ¥ orclock A .m. in Courtroom No.

7

1, Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA 16830.

Service of a certified copy of Petitioner’s Petition and
Rule to be served upon Pernsylvania State Police, 1800 Elmerton
Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110 by regular, 1° class mail, postage

prepaid.

B4Ry 4]
U6 2 5 2005 6;%9

V\/illiam A \’e)
- Sh
othonotary/Clerk of‘MC/:oun
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: BRANDON A. LONGE, :
Denial of Firearm Purchase : No. 05 - 1283 - CD

ORDER

AND NOW, this _Effj day of September, 2005, upon
consideration of the Petition/Application for Relief Pursuant to
18 Pa. C.S.A. §6105(f) (1) of Brandon A. Longe, and after
considering the testimony and documentary evidence offered by
and on behalf of Petitioner, the Court hereby orders and decrees
the following:

(A) Petitioner, Brandon A. Longe (Date of Birth: May 28,
1984; SS#: 172-70-9183), may possess a firearm without risk to
himself or to any other person;

(B) As of the date of this Order, Petitioner, Brandon A.
Longe, is no longer under any disability or prohibition as
enumerated in 18 Pa. C.S.A. §6105 which would preclude him from
possessing, using, controlling, selling, transferring,
manufacturing or obtaining a license to possess, use, control,
sell, transfer or manufacture a firearm in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania;

(C) The Pennsylvania State Police are directed to expunge,
redact and/or otherwise remove from its records, particularly
those maintained under the Pennsylvania Instant Check System all
records showing that Petitioner, Brandon A. Longe, was ever
committed to the Clearfield-Jefferson County MH/MR facility on
June 24, 1998, September 7, 1998 and December 14, 1998.

(D) The Clearfield County Prothonotary, within ten (10)
days of the date of this Order, shall send a certified copy of
the same to the Pennsylvania State Police at 1800 Elmerton
Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

BY THE COURT:

Judge
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William A. Shaw
Prothonatary/Clerk of Courts-



